UNOFFICIAL COPY

L

),

ity

Recording Requested By/Return To:
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
CHASE RECORDS CENTER

RE: COLLATERAL TRAILING
DOCUMENTS

PO BOX 8000

MONROE, LA 71203

This instiurnent Prepared By:
JPMORGAP CLIASE BANK, N.A.
3415 VISION LR vE
COLUMBUS, 040 41219-6009
T T T Tt s — — [Space Above This Line For Recording Data] - - - - ~ - .

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

Loan Number 1606206523
This Loan Modification Agreeniont {"Agreement”), will become effective on: 18T day of
MARCH, 2013, between MARIO CERNAAND MARIA CERNA HUSBAND AND WIFE {"Borrower")
and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA (“Lend 2r).amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of
Trust, or Security Deed {the "Security Instrumeit™), ‘and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated
APRIL 19, 2006 and recorded in reference numbers of docurments modified: RECORDED JUNE 16,
2006 INSTRUMENT NO. 0816746085 and (2) the N ite] bearing the same date as, and secured by,
the Security instrument, which tovers the real and property Adescribed in the Security Instrument and
defined therein as the “Property”, located at

2853 WBATH ST, CHICAGO, ILLINGIS 40638

(Property Address)

the real property described bei ng set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS POLICY IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF ILLINGI3. COUNTY
OF COOK, CITY OF CHICAGO, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LOT 18 IN BLOCK 'N CLEAR
PARK, A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20~
TOWNSHIP 38"NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COLK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. APN: 19-20-209-003-0000

Tax Parcel No: 19-20-209-003-0000
In consideration of the mutua promises and agreemenls exchanged, the paties hereto agree as

follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Nota or Security Instrument):

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Sirgie Family - Fannie Maeg UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver,
01_07_2013_11_13 17 Form 3179 HO01 (rev. 01/09) {page 1 of 9 pagus)

it T

H MR L et e B N



et

1.

1306539058 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1606206523

As of MARCH 01, 2013, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
‘New Principai Balance”) is U.S. $293 578 48 consisting of the unpaig amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

$88,073.51 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred {the "Deferred Principal Balance") and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal
Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal
Balance” and this amount is $293,578.36 minus $88,073.51. Interes! will be charged on the
Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.250% from FEBRUARY 01, 2013.
Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $891.11, beginning
on the 18T day of MARCH, 2013, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding
moriritil the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and ali accrued interest therecn have been paid
in full. Tne-vearly rate of 4.250% wili remain in effect until the nterest Bearing Principal Balance

and all acorued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be FEBRUARY
01, 2053.

Borrower agrees t¢ P4y in ful the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note ang oecurity Instrument by the earliest of: (i} the date Borrower sells or transfers

an interest in the Propérty i) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal
Balance, or (iii) the new Maturib-Qate,

Borrower also wili comply with all otr.er covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without fimitation Borrower's covenants angd dagreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums,, assessments, escrow items, Impounds, and ali other
bayments that Borrower is obligated to /naks under the Security instrument: however, the
following terms and provisions are forever vancoled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of ihe Note and Secunty Instrument {if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment inthe rate of interest payable under
the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as
described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph
A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agrzement, Borrower walves
any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower imay have otherwise been
entitled; and

(D) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rowa ds Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated
into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such tarms and
provisions as those referred to in (a) above

Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to
default in the making of the modified payments hereunder,

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Singlo Family - Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver,
™M _07_2013_11_13 17 Form 3179 101 (rev. 01/09) (page 2 of 9 pages)

1

Ui el [




1306539058 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L.oan Number 1606206523

{b} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security [nstrument
shalf be and remain in fuli force ang effect, except as herein modified, or by the United States
Bankruptcy Code, and none of the Borrower's obligations or labilities under the Note ang
Security Instrument shall be diminished or released Dy any provisions hereof, nor shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on
the Note and Security Instrument, whether such fights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
broperty or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security
Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

() Nething in this Agreement shall be understoad or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
wirn'2 or in part of the Note and Security Instrument

{d} All cust; and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recordiry faes, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall
be securec 1y the Security Instrument. unless stipulated otherwise by Lender

(e) Borrower agrees 10 make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to efiectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, %24 bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns
of the Borrower.

(f} That, if Borrower is in bankrugtey upon execution of this document, Borrower will cooperate
fully with Lender in obtaining ‘any -required bankruptcy court and trustee approvals in
accordance with local court ruies and procedures. Borrower understands that if such
approvals are not received, then the toifms of this Agreement will be null and void. If this
Agreement becomes nuli and void, the terms.of the original Loan Documents shall continue in
full force and effect and such terms shail not se'modified by this Agraement.

If Borrower previously received a chapter 7 bankruptoy discharge but did not reaffim under
applicable law amounts due under the Note:

(a) Notwithstanding anything fo the contrary contained in tris Agreement, Borrower and Lender
acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptey that, i sfanted to Borrower prior to the
execution of this Agreement,

(b) Lender may not pursue Borrower for personal liability. However, 85rrawer acknowledges that
Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien
evidenced by the Security Instrument under appropriale circumstances.

(c) The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is Lenders-/Gtbearance from
presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Mstrument as a
result of Borrower's default thereunder.

{d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be an attempt to collect agains. Qorrower

personally or an attempt to revive personal liability.

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfer to Lender all leases of
the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property. Upon
this assignment, Lender shall have the right to madify, extend or terminate the existing
leases and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discretion. As used in this paragraph,
the word "lease" shall mean "sublease" if the Security Instrument is on a leasshold estate,

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MGDIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver.
01_07_2013_11_13_17 Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09) {page 3 of § pages)

|

k

* iy 1

il

!

e



1306339058 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1606206523

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally  assigns and transfers to Lender ail
the rents and revenues {"Rents") of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the
Property are payable. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents,
and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender's agents.
However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (1) Lender has gven Borrower notice of
default under this Agreement pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument, and (i)
Lender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender's

agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for
additionat security only.

If Leriger gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held
by Boriower as trustee for the benefit of Lender oniy, to be applied to the sums secured by the
Security irigtiument; (i} Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of the
Property; (i Zorrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and
unpaid to Lenuer or Lender's agents upon Lender's written demand to the tenani; (iv) unless
applicable law prcvides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lender's agents shall be
applied first to the costs. of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the
Rents, including, but nat’ linited to, attorney's fees, receiver's fees, premiums on receivers
bonds, repair and maintenarce costs, insurance premiums, taxes, assessments and other
charges on the Property, ano.then to the sums secured by the Security Instrument: (v) Lender,
Lender's agents or any judicially_apnointed receiver shall be liable to account for only those
Rents actually received: and (vi) Lenger shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to
take possession of and manage the Froperty and collect the Rents and profits derived from
the Property without any showing as to the hacequacy of the Property as sacurity.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing
the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds exended by Lender for such purposes shall
become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secuied by the Security Instrument pursuant to
Section 9 of the Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not exerled any prior assignment of the
Rents and has not performed, and witl not perform, any act tha'“would prevent Lender from
exercising its rights under this paragraph

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall no! he sequired to enter
upon, take contral of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of.daipalt to Borrower,
However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed recelver, may ao’sn at any time
when a default occurs. Any appiication of Rents shall not cure or waive any defall or invalidate
any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall“tzrminate
when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver oy Lender of Borrower's
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow !tems.

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Singic Family - Fanaie Mae  UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver,
01.07 2013_11_13_17 Form 3179 1101 (rev, 01/09} (puge 4 of 9 pages)

I

I

e e N e O AP e e b &




9.

1306539058 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1606206523

If the original loan documents dig not inciude standard provisions for escrow items, Borrower will
pay to Lender on the day paymenis are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the ‘Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts
due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as
a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) ieasehald payments or ground rents on the Property, if
any; {c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Dacuments; (d)
mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in fieu of the payment of
mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents: and (e) any community
association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to he escrowed. These items are
called "Escrow ltems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender alt notices of amounts to be paid
underthis paragraph. Borrower shail pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender
waives-Zorrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive
Borrower's-obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such
waiver may siily be in writing. In the event of such walver, Borrower shail pay directly, when and
where payauie; the amounts due for any ktscrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lerded =nd, if Lender requires, shall fumish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such'time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such
payments and to “provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed o be a covenant and
agreement contaired in thz oan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in
the Loan Documents. If Borroweiis obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the. amnunt due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights
under the Loan Documents and this Adreement and pay such amaount and Borrower shail then be
obligated to repay to Lender any such_amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all
Escrow items at any time Dy a nolice ‘gven in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon
such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then
required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in‘ai amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the iRral Estate Settlement Procedures Act
("RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amaowrit a_lender can require under RESPA,
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the bisis'of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow items or otherwise Tn-éscordance with anplicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposils are nstrad by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured} or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply lhe Fundsa pay the Escrow
ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lerider shall not charge Borower for holding
and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Cscrow Items,
unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and appiicable law permits Lénger to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires ritsrest to be
paid on the Funds, Lender shail not be reguired to pay Borrower any interast or earnings on the
-unds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the
Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow. as defined under RESPA. Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family - Fannie Mae  UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver.
01_07_2013_11_13_17 Form 3179 1101 {rev. 01/08) (vage 5 of 9 pages)

1

A

B R e

|

4 s M1 17 i T b St e i g




1306339058 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1606206523

escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender sha!l notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shal! pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is g deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shali pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in full of all Sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES)

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae  UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver,
01_07_2013_11_13 17 Form 3179 107 (rev. 01/09) (page 6 of 9 pages)

IR A s o

|

TR e R B i 0 & L e B s e St SR i o



1306539058 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1606206523
TO BE SIGNED BY BORROWER ONLY

BORROWER SIGNATURE PAGE TO MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, NA And MARIO CERNA AND MARIA CERNA HUSBAND AND WIFE, LOAN NUMBER 1606206523
WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE OF March 01,2013

In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreement,

The undersigned hereby acknowiedge that the signatures below include the Borrowers on the Loan and
those of any non-borrower co-owner(s) of the Property, or a non-borrowar spouse or domestic parther of a
Borrower. wiih rights of dower/curtesy/homaestead and/or commiunity properly under applicable iaw. Such
additional perzons are signing solely to eviderce their agreemant that all of their right, title ang interest in
the Property /s supject and subordinate to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the Loan

Documen/ts.
/;(/‘ ‘‘‘‘‘‘ o sae e ; ',‘r{ Y
s PN ] Date: _{ ",/
MARIO CERNA
U (/7 C/\ Date; ¢ ( I j7 / /?)
MARYA CERNA~ -
State of ILLINOIS
) ss.
County of COO IC )
¢+
This  instrument  was acknowledged  before e’ an 3]
0. 2013 by MARIO CERNA and MARIA CERNA.

oo d o b e b L LT W

"(E:FFICIAL SEAL"
TINA R. MEDNIS

. _CQ.* o 17y dsad

—_— e

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/13/2013

(SEAL)

My Commission expires: ?\ |3

Signaturs of Notary Fuby o'
Typed or printed name:
—_—

oyednars

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver.

01.07_2013_11_13_17  Form 3179

|

MRS T L i e e e e i T Tt S AR S 4 S e i A

1101 (rev. 01/09)

IR it e

(page 7 of 8 pagos)

B s, AT 1§ A 1 Ot ey e 03 B MR s B ey T e s s e s,
R R0 1 LML Lt i o 1 e i) bl e e i o



1306539058 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1606206523
TO BE SIGNED BY LENDER ONLY

LENDER SIGNATURE PAGE TO MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
NA And MARIO CERNA AND MARIA CERNA HUSBAND AND WIFE, LOAN NUMBER 1606206523 WITH
A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE OF March 01, 2013

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

Lender

JPMORC.AN CHASE BANK. NA
By:

Printed Name: Avndrea Harvey

Vica President

Date: 0»7 //4’)_,&{/%

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannic Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver.
01_07_2013_11_13 17 Form 3179 1101 {rev. 01/08) (puge 8 of § pages)

ey [




1306539058 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1606206523

State of COLORADO
County of DENVER

Sep——,

The foregoing instrument was acknqwled efore me this # day of M ,
fj ;Q‘A( Elﬁ by (indreaaig . Vice President of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,

. @ nationat banking association,

(signature of persaﬂaking abkrowledgment)

Printed Name:
[SEAL] A

title or rank) ~—"

(serial number, if any)

My Commission expires: * ; . ,3 ]é

C RS it e e T WSO o L

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver.
01_07_2013_11_13_17 Form 3179 1101 (rev. 01/09) {page 9 of 9 pages)

it




